For a second or 35 

subsequent offense, the offenses being committed within a period 36 

of five (5) years, the person shall be guilty of a misdemeanor 37 

and, upon conviction, shall be fined not less than Seven Hundred 38 

Fifty Dollars ($750.00) nor more than One Thousand Five Hundred 39 

Dollars ($1,500.00), or imprisoned for not more than one (1) year, 40 

or both.  In addition, the Commissioner of Public Safety or his 41 

duly authorized designee, after conviction for a second or 42 

subsequent offense and upon receipt of the court abstract, shall 43